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Annette Wendland 
GM Components Holdings 
2100 Burlingame Avenue SW 
Wyoming, Michigan 49509 SRN: A2620, Kent County 
 
Dear Annette Wendland: 
 

VIOLATION NOTICE 
 
On September 7, 2023, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
(EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD), conducted an inspection of GM Components 
Holdings located at 2100 Burlingame Avenue SW, Wyoming, Michigan.  The purpose of 
this inspection was to determine GM Components Holdings’ compliance with the 
requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural 
Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); the 
Air Pollution Control Rules; and the conditions of Permit to Install (PTI) numbers 85-19C, 
179-98, 246-95, 422-94, 1121-91, 789-89 and 438-73. 
 
During the inspection, staff observed the following: 
 

Process Description Rule/Permit  
Condition Violated Comments 

Six diesel-fired air 
compressor engines 

Rule 201 Failure to obtain a Permit 
to Install. 

 
Six diesel-fired air compressor engines installed in April 2023 have actual nitrogen oxide 
emissions of 79.38 tons per year, which, as defined in Rules 101(b) and 101(k), is 
greater than the significance levels identified in Rule 119.  As such, the installation 
requires a Permit to Install. 
  
Please initiate actions necessary to correct the cited violations and submit a written 
response to this Violation Notice by October 10, 2023 (which coincides with 21 calendar 
days from the date of this letter).  The written response should include:  the dates the 
violations occurred; an explanation of the causes and duration of the violations; whether 
the violations are ongoing; a summary of the actions that have been taken and are 
proposed to be taken to correct the violations and the dates by which these actions will 
take place; and what steps are being taken to prevent a reoccurrence. 
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 If G

M
 C

om
ponents H

oldings believes the above observations or statem
ents are 

inaccurate or do not constitute violations of the applicable legal requirem
ents cited, 

please provide appropriate factual inform
ation to explain your position. 

 Thank you for your attention to resolving the violations cited above and for the 
cooperation that w

as extended to m
e during m

y inspection of G
M

 C
om

ponents 
H

oldings.  If you have any questions regarding the violations or the actions necessary to 
bring this facility into com

pliance, please contact m
e at the num

ber listed below
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Sincerely,  
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